System x3630 M4 7158

<|ll






System x3630 M4 7158

<|ll



| 121 B, IBM CD IBM

|http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

2012 5
© Copyright IBM Corporation 2012.


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

1 System x3630 M4 7158
IBM CD.

IBM Systems Director. . . .

UpdateXpress System Pack Installer .

IBM
IBM DSA

DIMM

PCI

PCI

PCI

PCI ServeRAID

PCI

PCI ServeRAID

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012

<.

~N U B W W N =,

DO = =t e e e e e
— A NDD N = O

. 23
.23
. 24
.24
. 26
.27
.27
. 28
.29
. 30
. 33
. 34
. 34
. 35
. 36
. 36
.42
.44
. 44
.47
. 48
. 48
. 49
.51
.52
. 54
. 55
. 59
. 62



ServeRAID

DIMM

DIMM .

USB

PCI

ServerGuide CD .
Setup Utility .
Boot Manager

II

Intel Gigabit Ethernet Utility

RAID .o
(HID)
RAID C105
IBM Advanced Settings Utility
IBM Systems Director .

UuID
DMI/SMBIOS
A.
IBM Dynamic System Analysis
Web
IBM
B.

System x3630 M4 7158

. 64
. 66
. 67
. 68
.71
.72
.72
.73
.75
. 80
. 81
. 84
. 86
. 87
. 87
.90
.90
. 91

. 93
.93
.93
.95
. .9
. 103
. 103
. 104
. 106
. 106
. 107
. 107
. 107
. 109
. 109
. 110
. 110
. 111
. 113

117
. 117
. 117
. 118
. 118
. 118
. 118
. 118
. 119

121
. 121
. 122



. 122

. 123

. 123

FCC P 0.

A e 2

Avis de conformité a la réglementation d’Industrie Canada . . . . . . . . 124
A e 02

EMC R §22)

A O 1)
VCCI A e 004
(JEITA) P 024

(KCC) I 0214}

(EMI) A P 0214}

A S 004

. 127

. 129



Vi System x3630 M4 7158



Before installing this product, read the Safety Information.
ApeY) cilladlall Bel 8 ang eiiall Ve S 5 (8

Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informagdes de Seguranca.

RBAT R, WAFHERE Safety Information
{(BZ2ER).

ZHEAEBZH 0 HAMK T RLEM, -

Prije instalacije ovog produkta obavezno proéitajte Sigurnosne Upute.

Pfed instalaci tohoto produktu si pfectéte pfirucku bezpecnostnich instrukei.

Laes sikkerhedsforskrifterne, for du installerer dette produkt.

Lees voordat u dit product installeert eerst de veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Ennen kuin asennat tdmin tuotteen, lue turvaohjeet kohdasta Safety Information.
Avant d’installer ce produit, lisez les consignes de sécurité.

Vor der Installation dieses Produkts die Sicherheitshinweise lesen.

Mpw eykataoTioeTe To Tpoidv autd, S1aBacTte TIG TANpPogOpieg aopAielag
(safety information).

NN MR N IRIP .07 1810 12pnno a7

A termék telepitése el6tt olvassa el a Biztonsagi el6irasokat!

Prima di installare questo prodotto, leggere le Informazioni sulla Sicurezza.
BEOHREDHIC. REFERESFHAS<FZSLN,

=2 HEE Aot i 28 H2E SHE A2,

IMpen na ce MHCTAIMpPa OBOj IPOIYKT, NpounTajTe nHdopManujaTa 3a 6e36eqHOCT.
Les sikkerhetsinformasjonen (Safety Information) fgr du installerer dette produktet.

Przed zainstalowaniem tego produktu, nalezy zapoznac¢ sig
z ksiazka "Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa" (Safety Information).

Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informagdes sobre Seguranga.

I'Iepe.u YCTaHOBKOF’I npoaykrTa npo4YTuTe MHCTRPYKUKMK NO
TexHuke BesonacHoOCTW.

Pred instalaciou tohto zariadenia si pecitaje Bezpecénostné predpisy.
Pred namestitvijo tega proizvoda preberite Varnostne informacije.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 Vii



Antes de instalar este producto, lea la informacién de seguridad.

Las sidkerhetsinformationen innan du installerar den hér produkten.

Viii  System x3630 M4 7158






26 AWG UL CSA

Dok WD =
A LN

X  System x3630 M4 7158



IBM

100°C 212°F

33F8354

Xi



Xii

CD-ROM DVD

3A

3B

A\

Class 1 Laser Product

Laser Klasse 1

Laser Klass 1

Luokan 1 Laserlaite
Appareil A Laser de Classe 1

System x3630 M4 7158




AA

2 [7) mp =mm—
1 [£) mp —

70.5

2 55

121.2



240 V IT

XiV  System x3630 M4 7158






XVi  System x3630 M4 7158



1 System x3630 M4 7158

IBM® System x3630 M4 7158

IBM
CD
IBM System x3630 M4 7158 20 28 ™
IBM Enterprise X-Architecture®
7 [ | 10
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/| IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/support/mysupport/| IBM
IBM Client reference program
IBM [http://www.ibm.com/ibm/
35
35 14 35
35 35
SCSI (SAS) SATA 3.5 SATA
1.2S
2. 1.75 U 1U 1.75

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012


http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/
http://www.ibm.com/support/mysupport/
http://www.ibm.com/ibm/clientreference/
http://www.ibm.com/ibm/clientreference/

IBM Web

IBM Web
1. [ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|
2. Product support System x
3. Popular links Software and device drivers

Publications lookup

IBM System x3630 M4
7158
O IO O O |
COrn (O jF——= =
8|l [0 [[0LLD || = = |@\
A oS
i
OO OO0 [ 00 o e
|| | =" |
| [ i | [ o | o o | [ ] 2
JP a0
IBM ServerGuide CD
|http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/l
[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|
IBM CD
IBM CD
IBM CD PDF IBM

2  System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

IBM CD

* Microsoft Windows XP
100 MHz

* 32 MB RAM

Windows 2000

Red Hat Linux

* Adobe Acrobat Reader 3.0 Linux xpdf
“ " CD Adobe
Acrobat Reader xpdf
. “ ? CD CD DVD
- Windows CD CD DVD
-
e:\win32.bat
e CDh DVD
- Red Hat Linux CD CD DVD /mnt/
cdrom
sh runlinux.sh
Product Available Topics
Topic Description
Ctrl View Book Acrobat Reader  xpdf
Acrobat
Reader xpdf
Search Search
Crtl+F Acrobat Alt+F xpdf
Help

1 System x3630 M4 7158 3



4

System x3630 M4 7158

IBM Web “ IBM

PDF IBM CD
PDF IBM CD
PDF IBM CD

* IBM License Agreement for Machine Code

PDF IBM CD IBM

PDF
IBM CD

System x® xSeries®
System x BladeCenter

[http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v 1r0/index.jsp|

IBM Web
IBM Web
1. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/]
2 Product support System x
3. Popular links Publications lookup
4 Product family System x3630 M4 Continue


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

CD

4.45 1.75
“ U 1U 1.75

ISO 7779 ISO 9296

1 System x3630 M4 7158



PCI
. Intel Xeon . 1 2U PCI . Matrox G200eR2
Quick Path Interconnect . SVGA VGA
- PClIe3.0 Express x16
(QPI) 16 * DDR2-250MHz SDRAM
. LGA 1356 . 16MB
. - PClIe3.0 Express x16 |, DVI
- 32 KB 32 KB 8 * Avocent
20 MB L3 PCle3.0 Express x16 8 . 1600 x 1200 60 Hz
75 Hz
. Intel 32/64 (EM32/ | » 2 1U PCI
64T) - PCle3.0 Express x8 4 ServeRAID
e ServeRAID M1115 SAS/SATA Controller for
IBM System x
. Setup Utility - PCle3.0 Express x8 81+ ServeRAID M5110 SAS/SATA Controller for
IBM System x
. ¢ ServeRAID M5120 SAS/SATA Controller for
|http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/| CPU IBM System x
[serverproven/compat/us/ . 2 2U PCI e ServeRAID H1110 SAS/SATA Controller for
- PCIe3.0 Express x16 IBM System x
16 e ServeRAID M5100 Series Battery Kit for IBM
. 12 System X
CPU PCIe3.0|* ServeRAID C105 for IBM System X
. > GB Express x8 4 ServeRAID
. 384 GB - PCle3.0 Express x16 81+ ServeRAID M5100 Series 512MB Cache/
. 1066 MHz 1333 MHz 1600 RAID 5 Upgrade for IBM System x
MHz ECC ¢ ServeRAID MS5100 Series 512MB Flash/
_ UDIMM 2 GB 4 GB CPU RAID 5 Upgrade for IBM System x
_ RDIMM 2 GB 4GB 8 GB 16 GB PCle3.0 Express x8 4 * ServeRAID M1100 Series Zero Cache/RAID
32 GB 5 Upgrade for IBM System x
. Chipkill e ServeRAID M5100 Series Zero Cache/RAID
5 Upgrade for IBM System x
. I (IMM2) .
¢ ServeRAID M5100 Series RAID 6 Upgrade for
. 3.5 SAS/SATA IBM System x
e ServeRAID M5100 Series 1GB Flash/RAID
3.5 SAS/SATA Upgrade for IBM System x
. Wake on LAN Intel
. 35 SAS/SATA Powerville 4
1 2 .
. 35 SATA o4 ’ - 540 41
. 35 SATA " (FoD) 104 0 915
4 . RAID 0 1 10 PCH 3000
. " (FoD) LSI RAID _ 5 32 41
8 : 89.6 915 3000
: (USB) 2134 7000
PCI - 5 28 41
USB 824 2134 7000
PCl 3050 10000
Pl ‘ - 5 45 41
. 1 1U PCI * 113
- PClIe3.0 Express x16 1600 x 1200 (75 - -40 60 -40 140
16 Hz)
- PCle3.0 Express x8
8 PCle3.0
Express x8 8 I AMM2)
6  System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

IMM2

1 System x3630 M4 7158

. 2U
. 86.5 3.406
- 8%  85% .
24 5

, - EIA 7202 28.35 _ 550

- 8%  80% - 748.8 295 -0
27 .

- 5%  100% - 447 17.598

ASHRAE A3 350" 16:4 362 282

o o 62.2
35°C 40°C . 66
- . 6.6
/
40
| 122
(50 ~ 60 Hz)
- 100
- 127
- 200
- 240
kVA
- 0.22
- 0.85
|http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/|
. Il
I IMM2) IMM IMM2 IBM System x


http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/

IMM2

[ 104 |

. UEFI

IBM System x Server Firmware

(UEFI) 2.1 Active Energy Manager
(RAS) / (BIOS) UEFI BIOS
UEFI System x
UEFI BIOS BIOS
UEFI
DOS
* IBM Dynamic System Analysis Preboot
Dynamic System Analysis DSA Preboot USB
- UEFI BIOS
- RAID
— ServeRAID
IBM
Web
DSA Preboot IBM System x CD
Intel Xeon™ E5-2400
* IBM Systems Director CD
IBM Systems Director System x
xSeries IBM Systems Director CD | 11 IBM|

[Systems Director | IBM Systems Director
* IBM X-Architecture

System x3630 M4 7158



IBM X-Architecture IBM Intel

http:/
[www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/xarchitecture/enterprise/index.htmi|
— Active™ Memory
Active Memory
DIMM
DIMM DIMM DIMM
68 !
384 GB (ECC)
3 (DDR3) 1066 1333 1600 MHz
(SDRAM) (DIMM)
IBM System x CD
IBM ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD Web
Windows ServerGuide
ServerGuide CDh
[ 95 ServerGuide CD |
4 10 Mbps 100 Mbps
1000 Mbps 1 2
3 4 (FoD)
[ 107
(TPM)
TCG TCG
TPM http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/
scalable_family.html Setup Utility System Security
TPM
14 35 SCSI (SAS)
ATA (SATA) 3.5
SATA
[ 16 | IBM System x CD

PCI

1 System x3630 M4 7158 9


http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/xarchitecture/enterprise/index.html
http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/xarchitecture/enterprise/index.html

PCI

| PCI |
* Active Energy Manager

IBM Active Energy Manager IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director ~ Active Energy
Manager IBM Systems Director CD IBM Systems Director
[http://www.ibm.com/servers/systems/management/director/resources/|

IMM2

10

550 750
550 750
550 750
» ServeRAID
ServeRAID (RAID)
RAID RAID 0 1 RAID
I IMM2) IMM2
IMM2
IMM2
Setup Utility
(RAS) RAS

RAS

Chipkill
UEFI

System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/director/resources/

. ECC

. SCSI  SAS PCI
. ACPI

. (POST)

. PFA SAS/SATA
. PXE

DHCP/BOOTP LAN

RAID
CRC

. POST
. I'Cc
. LAN POST UEFI

ROM
. SAS VPD
. Wake on LAN

IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director IBM
IBM x86

IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director Web

1 System x3630 M4 7158 11



IBM Systems Director [http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/|
[infocenter/director/vér1x/index jsp2topic=/director_6.1/fgm0_mainhtml] ~ IBM Systems Direc-

tor [http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/| Web
IBM IBM Systems Director

Update Xpress

System Pack Installer

UpdateXpress System Pack Installer
UpdateXpress System Pack Installer

[http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v 1r0/index.jsp| System x
BladeCenter UpdateXpress System Pack Installer

12

— Tl ) 2505 )
NIRRT ()

el T ‘5H»LJJ ar ki
EEER (#fa)
RED BT O UKahaRHE4E 3 WABIEA 6 WABFR D |
USB #1011+ ) s \
. O HICCE {OCErn O B 5t
USB #1011 2 — = A
—~BNCrn Cr MIor o fiCC Ll
f( uf o D oo YICE oo
/o :
/
; GVQMHLJ}L 1}; lﬂiﬁjk#i‘E&t‘A\ DEeRIE SIS 7\ le:JJ%%H‘E&NA\
WREhA ATy 2 Wah#4C8 5 WRahHGAE 8 UKaha 4t 1

HDD % 'u' | o

12 System x3630 M4 7158


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp?topic=/director_6.1/fqm0_main.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp?topic=/director_6.1/fqm0_main.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp

1 System x3630 M4 7158

(Al
{ JE T AR
WKBNIRIEA 0 YRS HA WKBNIEA 2 IKBNIRIEAE 3
i T it
|y | EJH\ 0 IO | S
LD O | = o was
ST 1 ([T [gme = =1 ——
WA 4 IREEFTH 5 MBI USB usB
YR AT 6 URB AL AT 7 U1 #&u2
8
B AE R
15 B AR
IKBNEIEAL 0 SRB)AAEHEA IKBNEFEA 2 IKBhEIEAE 3
CCEro oo | e e ffe
O gfu [ \uum%g el | SECEE
ST [|[CITL T || == ={i]e
AR 4 INH) R 5 Mg USB usB
IRE#ATH 6 IRE AT 7 mH1 N2
8
B A 5
15 BT AR
IKFNIRFLA 0 IRB)ARATHEA UREAHEL 2 @BijJ‘%ﬁHBH
|
m| m| T I
(I H 1) ) bk
i I =
cld ] = = — @
B EHEY 4 AT 5 WA USB  USB
) AT 6 IREAHT I 7 ‘o1 N2
8
Beff
i JE T B
IKBNRIEA 0 PRBAFEHA KB IRFEH 2 %RZJ‘J%&?{””
\ ®
L] L] L |
Ll L] =R
el ] W == = {i]1®
WAL 4 YKEHEATYE 5 MO USB USB
IR 6 YREHAT A 7 EH %2

13



4 54
fi5 LT e
YT O A BT 1 %ﬁ#%%z%ﬁ#%%s
] | NI I W
E—T T
— =i
9 gEmo = e B—
WEIT USB USB
B B2
4
B2 1
{5 R e
HHBATEO W 1 %m%%%zwﬂ$%%3
L] i L I :
" — || =Stal
© e = =1i][@
WHEI USB USB
LR L:E
USB USB USB USB
SAS/SATA
RAID
(LED)
DVD DVD CD  DVD
DVD DVD

14 System x3630 M4 7158



HLE R L
P IRRAT

RYENH ARG
TR RN

()32 B E D o

DYNCIEEIE A B HERRIT “RA7 e

LY 2L
P 7R AT

| RGUEL AR

TO—
=0 B
1o Kot F AT
® C

ARGV RIER LT

“SIAL7

LAN

IBM Systems Director IMM2 Web
IMM2

System x CD

IMM2
o “ ” (POST)

1 System x3630 M4 7158

LAN

15



s
21 EEEN)
AT
OVER
Ps B SPEC
PCI I3 NMI
CONFIG ~ LINK X3
R
CPUKR s [/’/ \\.]
" AN
TemP [ FAN # __ J
BOARD oo O B
oO®
3 i i W
2

16  System x3630 M4 7158



2U

IMM2
° 13 ” (POST)
PCI
B 1/ GRS,
YA, B/ LUK R 2
I
PCI#i#i5 PCI#fii3 PCIifi3 PCIiH#1
3) L= Terp o ol 7
LY 2 [ jnﬂigig ﬂ
gLl X 0l o LI —PCI il 2
715 [ e A ne
e =~ [ (S]] 5] == o= mm mm gl Jo 6L oo ins NMI 32
USB4 / USB6 #H11 A 1
USB3 USB5
LUK 3 LA ) 4
(A, (i,
¥y e i 75 725D )y B i 7 157 4%)
PCI
U
B 1/ G R YA,
R, B /LUK ) 2
3 i
PCI {fifli 5 PCI{fifli 3 PCIlififli 4 PCI#fit§ 2
. - PCI 4 1
WL 2 T 7 =] R
< NO e ) o
Oy [P e i I
g 1— e (X0 T e w gk d e O
NMI 4
USB4 /USB6 i1 ki
USB 3 USB 5
LUK 3 LUK 4
(T 3 (T,
oy e i 5 97 %6 ) o) B B 75 % 2
Setup Utility
IMM2
IMM2 [ 96 Setup Utility |

(IMM2)

1

System x3630 M4 7158

17



Setup Utility

[ 96 Setup Utility |
PCI
. 2U PCI
- PCI 1 PCI Express
- PCI 2 PCI Express
- PCI 3 PCI Express
- PCI 4 PCI Express
- PCI 5 PCI Express
1U PCI
- PCI 1 PCI Express
- PCI 2 PCI Express
- PCI 3 PCI Express
USB USB USB USB
NMI
IBM
9 I (IMM2) IMM2

1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)

18  System x3630 M4 7158



o

AL AR AT =  — N -
- ] 2| i 0
1 37 L AT — oL J |
(&) g J ]'ﬂ:
LI K 0407 7 ) e wm wm em gOOp OO s+ |
() g Sy
LA K 19 % it LK 19 % &) 7 45 5 o 98 R é _‘\"lﬁ i
EEEZisd) fRaAT i) Hom AT
LAN LAN
10BASE-
T 100BASE-TX 1000BASE-TX
[0
[20
IBM Systems Director IMM2 Web
PCI
PCI#fif§ 5 PCIifit¥ 3 PCI il 1

]

Onll o h_ﬂj:lgq;
O ©
fl B
U i 0
o ®
° [c]

AL (N

f] = = = = gCJo el P 33

©

PCI it 4

PCI i 1§

2

PR

PCI it 3

PCI i 2

PCI i fil

1

1 System x3630 M4 7158

19



PCI i 1

QP (g8
PCI it 2

PCI i 3

System x3630 M4 7158

20



Eal o

2.

1.

2.

3.

I
(IMM2) IMM2
40

. Wake on LAN Wake on LAN

32
PCI

1 System x3630 M4 7158 21



IMM2

AA

A A\

2 () mp =mm—
1 [{) mp =_—

* IMM2
. IMM2

22  System x3630 M4 7158



IBM [ 1BM

1. UEFI
IMM2
6 - »

[ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|

[serverproven/compat/us/

19990305

IBM System x [ttp://www.ibm.com/support/entry/|
[portal/docdisplay ?brand=50000020&Indocid=MIGR-5082923|

* IBM [nttp://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|
* System x [http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/configtools.html|
IBM
IBM
1. Dynamic
System Analysis (DSA) DSA
2.
3. DSA IBM

[http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp?topic=/dsa/|

|dsa_main.htm!|

4. IBM

IBM [ttp://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/]

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 23


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=50000020&lndocid=MIGR-5082923
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=50000020&lndocid=MIGR-5082923
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/configtools.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp?topic=/dsa/dsa_main.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp?topic=/dsa/dsa_main.html
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/

IBM DSA

IBM [http://www.ibm.com/de/]
[support/ecurep/terms.html|

IBM

. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.htmi|

[http://www ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw|

. |http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure|

[https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hwj|

24 System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html
http://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure
https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw

T i
2U PCI i F
AP

2U PCI #:4:
Mk 2

1U PCI §6 5+
M

1U PCI #:4 :

Mok 2

/— DIMM

HAT 4 A a2 )
3.5 Ji~] Bk AR

RAT 8 Ml aRa) 2%
3.5 ] Btk R

3.5 #~F

HAT 8 A4t SR 2D 25 1 SAS/SATA kit

3.5 9i~} SAS/SATA JE

3.5 &~
BAT 12 D5 Eh 311 T Lt e ) e

3.5 4i-] SASISATA JiHL
3.5 Jo| Mididh

) T 4%

3.5 %) B Hidk
I 0 A

LR 7E B

e I
|,“.$/ HxRF
i B PR L3

3.5 e Hdfidh
G 2 5 s@ <
Q X{ﬁ o TTEE
3.5 %t Sk @ ? ServeRaid

I H T4 e

“r CD/DVD 4z
(¥ A

BEFHL



26

USB A&
PR

i

JEC B L e

DIMM 48 1-6 —ic;

WAL RLAE 11—

EE R R
[ e m |

R B 43 1 —
1A

PCI #e 4%
Bl

Hith

i

PCI ¥4
02

SAS/SATA

é/ T S AR 1

SAS/SATA
S SR 0

HL R
S DIMM 4 7-12
AIEE USB #:1

| A0S
& (f## M /5 HDD)

AN 4
(%% H T /5% HDD)

Ak % 2
L S

BIERMEE R

Mk 2

System x3630 M4 7158

MR
2A

Tl B 25 1
CEREE N

A RBh AR O
(Al

AU RE T

3A
b A 2
CER/ LN



DIMM

] i S

, AT

y ' [0
@ (IS

7 ] ) N 1l
vYoiye i
H0f Be @/ ol \®
DIMM 1 DIMM3 | DIMM5 \DIMM 7/ DIMM 9 DIMM 11 DIMM 12
DIMM 2 DIMM 4 DIMM6 DIMM8 DIMM 10
/
LA 4 _
H USB 5 uUse 3  (RIik, EOHERET YA
% A
— N \ 3 / BUAF 3 o
PUSIIH ] SB 6 \USB 4\ (i, SHRERER)
NMI fi8l— @ n SN NN N - o
- BLEL. M KR VRS,
@ JEF
] N UK 2% FI R,
: e
&
TR




28

RE TPM 42

uEFI 534k 5
BEZ (J2)

HEABE (SW3)

IMM2 TPM
PRI (J9)

i CMOS
B4 (CN14)

3.
CN14 CMOS
CMOS
CMOS
UEFI
J2 UEFI
ROM
3
ROM
2
1.
2. UEFI 3
UEFI
1.
vii [ [ 33 | [ 35
| [ 22
2.

System x3630 M4 7158




RYHARRAT

RTMM fikah 5 5
EE )
IMM ks {5 5 35 34T

e RS HR kT \
FRERR AT —

TS L NN g

FRoRIT 3 "nrl\ [‘l
omm it /| ([l

T 1-6

fal b B A5 1

Fri iRl
PCI #H: £ 1
SR AR AT

FERL AT prbiilaEiedl)

SR RT

H b R IR AT

| PCI s 2
(Rl
DIMM 4%
e 712
 flAbREAE 2
ot HFEERIT
[EN R L'}i
a0 (i
LG 4 st
/T (fRED

Pk 1A JAUE 2A JAUE 3A

HHs R AT iR dE T AR aT
RTMM
IMM 2 IMM2

IMM2
IMM2
1
DIMM DIMM
2 29



PCI

30

PCI

PCle3 x aa (b, ¢, d, e)

b ¢ d e =

1 PCI

PCl #4%
HikEls

it 1, PCle3 x16 (16, 8. 4 f1 1)

2 PCI

PCl #4k+

System x3630 M4 7158



3 PCI

PCI 444

#if5 1, PCle3x16 (8. 4 fil 1)

4 PCI

PCI ¥

fit¥ 1, PCle3 x16 (8. 4 fi1 1)

it 2, PCle3 x16 (8. 4 1 1)

5 PCI

PCI %4

A 1,

31



32

6 PCI

it 3, PCle3 x16 (8. 4 f11)
it 4, PCle3 x16 (8. 4 1 1)

PCl #4%+

PCI #:H

ik 3, PCle3x8 (4 Fil1)
8 PCI

PCl #4z &

i 3, PCle3x8 (8. 4 fi11)

System x3630 M4 7158



[ 34

L1 [35 |

1 [http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

2 Product support System x

3. Popular links Software and device drivers
4 System x3630 M4

BladeCenter
[http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp|

19990305
IBM CD

System x

33


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp

(USB) /

. [ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

. EMC
50 2.0
30
. 48
. 2

34  System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

35



1. ServeRAID 1

1 ServeRAID 0 0
2. SAS 1 SAS/
SATA 1 SAS 0 SAS/SATA 0
12 3.5 ServeRAID

A AR
R T

o)

SR
H 2k

36  System x3630 M4 7158



A AR
R T

ServeRAID

A

L

R
| ik
1

]

—

37



38

System x3630 M4 7158

35

L

SAS/SATAQ

fis 5 i

SRR
ik

ServeRAID

SAS/SATA 1



P

ServeRAID

39



CD/DVD SATA

1 ] (] L] [}
o = T T T T R = ==F &=

CD/DVD 4zl

40  System x3630 M4 7158



L]

LF];

=]

8y

;
E

41



19990305

1 [ 33
2. PCI

[ 22
3,

42  System x3630 M4 7158



43



33

42

IS EEESOTE Vo RN

PCI

PCI

33

42

— o n

1

PC

PCI

1

PC

System x3630 M4 7158

44



2U

2U PCI 4 4145 1
CRpit, K
S ENE )

2U PCI 4 4l 2
(/N6 RAID ifi il as)

AL



1U

&
<o
5
o
a5 28
4 =
.rlvn.\m._ma
mnﬂimi
285

1U PCI #e R A1 2

System x3630 M4 7158

46



42

PCI

44

PCI

47



U an et

1. [ 33 | [ 35
I |
2.
3.
RAID
IBM ServeRAID CD RAID
[ 86
1 [ 33 [ | 35
I |
2.
4.

48 System x3630 M4 7158



7
HFETiHR

86

PCI

PCI

33

49

44

|
PCI
PCI

44

42

PCI

2U PCI

PCI

SIS ) TR ON



2U #:H:
iR

FATT 8

b. PCI

rwikiisi

1U $gF
Ao

15 ' 2%

. 2U PCI 2

b. PCI

50 System x3630 M4 7158



2U Bk

S 'll"

T 3 =]
T IERC AR

. 1U PCI 2
1U PCI 2 ServeRAID [ ]
[pC1 ServeRAID |
8.
9.
PCI ServeRAID
PCI ServeRAID
1 vii [ 33
2.
3. [ 42
4.
I |
5. PCI 2 [ 44 PCI |
6.
7. ServeRAID PCI 2
2U



2U $fe ke

A
ServeRAID
ST e

1U

52

ServeRAID
T W45
8. ServeRAID
ServeRAID RAID RAID
RAID
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|
[serverproven/compat/us/
. 3.5 SAS/SATA
14 35 SAS/SATA 35
SAS/SATA

System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

A PR

M

U A TR JHL A [
10
1.
| |
2.
4.
a.
b.
C.
d.
c.
f.
IBM CD
IBM ServeRAID Cb

33

35

RAID

86

53



[ | 35

33

78 HiHT

54  System x3630 M4 7158



fd] o

3.5 gisf

SAS/SATA—_ =

et S

b \%\\3\%‘%
SATA {5 L{Lﬂi’b‘ﬁ \\

e

| ¥
3.5 e~ i : B}
\ W) d -———__/_//_./_,/__/(_ ot @}\
.
|Uiﬂ,ﬁ\iikg / - > \,
\ P - G

9

2.
3. [ 42
4.

8

5
5. 2U PCI
[ 44 PCI | [ 49 PCI
| [ 51 PCI ServeRAID




56

10.

11.
12.

System x3630 M4 7158

/  ServeRAID 1U PCI
59 PCI | [ 62 PCI
ServeRAID [
1U PCI 87 PCI |

kel

SR




14.

15.
16.

°‘2.=‘=;’: ec Cc T TTcT T < ] i
v 0 1 [ !
S
2l
- 1L wlr. N
= 11 a
L% 3
N — =
=) ) = T
f T s .
\ ] | 00000 | oooan - — Hizk
[ = R ¥ o = °_\.. F
| | L
b oa" i E'.-' [ 1
fi—— i
13. SATA
IR R CRE
Bn SATAQ 3 I
~ B o
( I ) C )
° o o @%%%%%@
SATA1 #: 11 R
[ 66
|
(I'C)

57



L )

1
| SR
Ok F 2 1H42)
Wl S :
s (c ) ~4 . B
P ° [ t'o
o T S 2 2
™~ /an =
- LT

17. SATA

58  System x3630 M4 7158



se | sk
—— SATA {5 Hi% 0

v

— HLAEL A

— SATA {55 Hi4 1

18. [ 86

PCI

. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

. 1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)
. PCI-X 5 PCI
. PCI 1U 2U 1U
PCI Express Gen3 20
PCI Express Gen3 [ 19 PCI |

[ ] PCle


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

60

System x3630 M4 7158

PClI-e

PCI

R |
. [ 22
42
|
PCI [ 44 PCI
PCI
2U PCI 1
PCI
PCI PCI
PCI
2U #etg
zaﬁ'#
> o
Qiiiéﬁ\\ﬁﬁﬁ%m
AR B
1U PCI 1
PCI
PCI PCI



PCI

2U

ServeRAID

NG

HE
=
H-NE
B
..f

1U PCI

61

n
e}

ServeRAID

ServeRAID

1U PCI
PCI




. PCI

9. PCI [ 87 PCI [
10.
— [ 86
PCI ServeRAID
ServeRAID PCI
1 vii [ 33 [
2.
3. ServeRAID ServeRAID
ServeRAID
4. ServeRAID
a. ServeRAID
b. ServeRAID ServeRAID
[ 64 ServeRAID
I |
5.
6. ServeRAID PCI 2

7. ServeRAID

2U

2U ¥R
HEA
ServeRAID
TG A
10U

62 System x3630 M4 7158



10.

1U $e R
iREe s

PCI

ServeRAID
bk
ServeRAID
PCI
ServeRAID
2 [ 87 PCI
[ 86
ServeRAID
30% 4
RAID ServeRAID

63



ServeRAID

ServeRAID

(iBBU)

ServeRAID

PCI

22

|
RAID

33

42

RAID

S
=
2
g3

ServeRAID

System x3630 M4 7158

64



Z é @@é[ﬂ] )
R o I

efio

[

ol Al o

it

86

65



66

System x3630 M4 7158

E
=.

33

22
[ 42 |
SATA
HERAT fi
H SATAO £ 11
= EETER o
( ) D %
. . k . .
SATA1 5 [1 L % 1
~—\.
SAS/SATA
[ 55




52

86

26

33

=
o=

22

42

44

PCI

44

1

PC

47

1A

67



U 3A SN )
«((" :»/
. Tﬁ{\s o

3

: Vuo 2 \,\'" ) = 7
S 2 i\g’ G I
{ /

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15. [ 86

2A 3A

A S e

[ 86

(DIMM) DIMM

. DIMM [http://www.ibm.com/systems/

[info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

. DIMM

. (ECC) 3 (DDR3) 1066 1333
1600 MHz (SDRAM)
(DIMM)

* DDR3 DIMM DIMM

68  System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

ggg eRxff-PC3-wwwwwm-aa-bb-cc-dd

288 DIMM 1GB 2GB 4GB
e
1 =
I
4 = x4 SDRAM 4 DQ
8 = x8
16 = x16
WWWwWw DIMM MBps
6400 = 6.40 GBps PC3-800 SDRAM 8
8500 = 8.53 GBps PC3-1066 SDRAM 8
10600 = 10.66 GBps PC3-1333 SDRAM 8
12800 = 12.80 GBps PC3-1600 SDRAM 8
14900 = 14.93 GBps PC3-1866 SDRAM 8
17000 = 17.06 GBps PC3-2133 SDRAM 8
m DIMM
E = ECC DIMM UDIMM x72
R = DIMM RDIMM
U = ECC DIMM x64
L = DIMM (LR-DIMM)
aa CAS
bb JEDEC SPD
cc DIMM
ad DIMM
DIMM
1.35 1.5 DIMM
12 DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
nRxxx PC3-xXXXX-XX-XX-XX-XX DIMM
(n=2)
DIMM 4 GB 8 GB 16 GB 32 GB
DIMM

XXX

(n=1)

69



70

DIMM

DIMM Setup Utility
System Settings > Memory
. 2 GB 384 GB
Setup Utility
[ 93 3,
. DIMM
DIMM
DIMM
1 1 6
2 7 12
. DIMM DIMM Setup
DIMM
. DIMM
. 2 3
1 DIMM
1 2 7 8
. DIMM
DIMM
. DIMM 1 DIMM

System x3630 M4 7158



DIMM

AT
[T
[

(IS

RN FEEY
LB BB B g/ B.B @ Blig
DIMM 1 DIMM3 | DIMM5 \DIMM 7/ DIMM 9 DIMM 11 DIMM 12
DIMM 2 DIMM 4 DIMM6 DIMMS8 DIMM 10
DIMM
5. DIMM
DIMM
1 1 3 5 2 4 6
2 1 7 3 9 5 11 2 8 4 10 6 12
DIMM
6. DIMM
DIMM
1 1 2
1 2 3 4
3 5 6
7. DIMM
DIMM
1 7 8
2 2 9 10
3 11 12




DIMM

DIMM DIMM Setup
Utility [ 96 Setup)
+ DIMM DIMM
96 GB 32 GB
. 1 DIMM 1 27 8
DIMM
8. DIMM
DIMM
1 35
4 6
2 35
9 11
4 6
10 12
DIMM 1 2 7 8
DIMM
. DIMM
+ DIMM DIMM
DIMM
DIMM
9. DIMM
DIMM
1 1 2
3 4
5 6

72  System x3630 M4 7158



DIMM
2 1 2
7 8
3 4
9 10
5 6
11 12
DIMM
DIMM
DIMM DIMM
1. vii [ 33 |
2.
3 [ 42
4.
I |
5. PCI 2 [ 44 PCI |
6 [ 47 |
7. DIMM

8. DIMM
DIMM
9. DIMM DIMM DIMM



10. DIMM DIMM DIMM

DIMM DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM
[ 86
[ ] Setup Utility DIMM

74  System x3630 M4 7158



LGA 1356 Intel Xeon
Quick Path Interconnect

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/|

Intel E5-1403 ES5-1407 Intel E5-1410

B L=

Quick Path Interconnect QPI

[nttp://www.ibm.com/systems/support/|

Product support System x
Popular links Software and device drivers
System x3630 M4

SMP
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

IBM



http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

76

10.

11.

System x3630 M4 7158

© N o W

2 DIMM DIMM
33 |
[ 22
42 |
I |
PCI 2 [ 44 PCI |
47
[ 26 |
Pk 28
SHE
Pk
RRICH
N
\—\.
a.



WAL P

A1y
1)

(UL
HRETH
(P

77



12.

IBM

80

13

8.5

9.6

6.3

(Nm)

System x3630 M4 7158

78



@  EERNFEERE
10 4

*,

86

79



0.02 £ T} T Huti i

AL LGS

5. 9 0.02

0.01
0.22

80 System x3630 M4 7158



. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/

|x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

. 550 750 110 220

110 220 550 750

A L\

AA

2 [ mp =m—
1 (1) mp E—

A L\



http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

82

System x3630 M4 7158

PRI 2

1 33
2.
4.
g% b O ° i 5 ju @D
- 01 o
© o
= o P 88
L ez
5.
\\
o 45 s 3
6.
7.
8.




10.

XXXXHKHXXXX
XX/xX
xx/xx Hz

§ﬁEEEF

Product certified in Shenzhen, China
o Made in Chin v =
Marca Registrada lade in China i E S
®Registered Trademark
of International Business?
Machines Corporation

"] &7 Manufacturer. 1BM Corporation JiE T E
Copyright Code and Parts Contained Herein. A
©Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 All Rights Reserved. NUM < “L
Canada ICES/NMB-003 Class/Classe A NYCE
ZOEIL, 7 T A AFEEANEE T, ZO%EERERS CHNT D

BRI EAGI RIS ILRHY T, ZO5EITITHNE ) kR

F5LIBERENDZZENRDYET, VCCI—A

ook BATE |

xxixx arEh | 130'

e ' % ’ -y
xx/xx Hz FEAF ) EU Only

Apparaten skall anslutas till jordat uttag
Apparatet ma tilkoples jordet stikkontakt

Laite on liitettdva suojamaadoituskoskettimilla
varustettuun pistorasiaan

This device complies with part 15 of FCC rules.
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

LISTED
.T.E. Equip.
167G

L]
E—Efié‘ﬂ%iﬂ‘*’ﬁim B o
AeE
HERT > AERHE

R33026
fril e
S MT:

A e

& RATIA T 0 £

MR LG F IR o
N79

]

XXXX

Model: xx

SN: SSSSSSS

MFG date: YYYYMMDD|

Product ID:
PN:

XXXW ~ AC

FE @F XXX-XXX/
XXX-XXXV~

X,X/x,x A

XXX-XXX/
XXX-XXXV~

xx/xx Hz

86

83



USB

System x3630 M4 7158

USB

USB

SRRty

T I
B

PCI
USB
USB ik Ax{
RGE MR
NAF B8
o e e I s
= eé‘ o—— 1
ke
=
@

©

pROAGA

g 5 FERRRR

fiwiere §

E

1 01

R ol
©
EE ol
o




USB

86

[3a)

USB

85



86

System x3630 M4 7158

PCI

87

Ay
P S ] o

87

90

12




86

PCI

PCI

33

PCI

2U

87



= W N
<o (=T
= Tz
s &
g 5 28 Sq
T %
Qe kR
Pﬁ@ﬁﬁu mw ....M
w@ﬂm PA.l
= |
i

System x3630 M4 7158

88



1U

1U PCI #4Z R A1 1
(Al PR
S RE )

1U PCI #4 R G4 2
(— N RAID &L %)

. PCI
PCI PCI

89



33

=
o=

System x3630 M4 7158

90



Setup

Utility

RAID

RAID

91

107




92  System x3630 M4 7158



UpdateXpress System Pack UpdateXpress CD
UpdateXpress System Pack

UpdateXpress System Pack Installer UpdateXpress System Pack
UpdateXpress System Pack

Installer ToolsCenter for System x and BladeCenter
[publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp| UpdateXpress Sys-

tem Pack Installer

UpdateXpress System Pack UpdateXpress

IBM Web
UEFI (VPD)
[http://www.ibm.com/support/fixcentral/|

(TPM)
TPM

CD
» UEFI ROM
. IMM2 ROM
. ROM
e ServeRAID ServeRAID ROM
* SATA SATA ROM
* SAS/SATA SAS/SATA ROM
ServerGuide

CD RAID SAS/

SATA CD

[ 95 ServerGuide CD |

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 93


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://www.ibm.com/eserver/support/fixes/fixcentral/

94

System x3630 M4 7158

ServerGuide CD
Setup Utility

Setup Utility / IRQ

[ 96 Setup Utility |
Boot Manager

Boot Manager Setup Utility
[ 103 Boot Manager |
Il
II IMM2) (SDR)
IMM2 [ 104
VMware ESXi
VMware ESXi USB
USB SAS/SATA RAID USB
[ 106 [
I (IMM2) Integrated Man-

agement Module Advanced Upgrade
Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade
Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade
Integrated Man-

agement Module Advanced Upgrade Web

IBM Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade

[ 106 [
[ 107 |
RAID
RAID [ 107 RAID |

IBM Advanced Settings Utility ASU

Setup Utility UEFI
ASU UEFI Setup Util-
ity [ 110 IBM Advanced Settings Util-




ServerGuide CD

ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide
ServerGuide

CD [http://www.ibm.com/|
[support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=SERV-GUIDE] IBM

ServerGuide

. ServeRAID Manager ServeRAID

IBM Web

ServerGuide

ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD

ServerGuide CD
IBM ServerGuide CD CD

ServerGuide

. RAID SAS/SATA RAID
. ServeRAID CD

. Windows

ServerGuide CD CD
IBM
ServeRAID RAID SAS/SATA
SAS RAID

ServerGuide

ServerGuide CD

. ServerGuide


http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/systems_management/serverguide/sub.html
http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/systems_management/serverguide/sub.html

LSI SAS VMware

1. LSI SAS
2. Setup Utility Boot Manager Legacy Only
3. LSI Configuration Utility

[https://www-947.ibm.com/systems/support/
[supportsite.wss/docdisplay ?2Indocid=MIGR-5083225|

ServerGuide
ServerGuide

ServerGuide
1. CD
2. ServerGuide

CD
3. ServerGuide
4. ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide
ServerGuide
[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/| IBM Web
Setup Utility

Setup Utility Configuration/Setup Utility
. /0
. 1IRQ

Setup Utility
Setup Utility

96  System x3630 M4 7158


https://www-947.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5083225
https://www-947.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5083225
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

40

2. <F1> Setup F1
Setup Utility
Setup Utility
3.

Setup Utility
UEFI Setup Utility

+ System Information
Setup Utility
Setup Utility

- System Summary

UuUID
Setup Utility

— Product Data

Setup Utility
+ System Settings

Adapters and UEFI Drivers

UEFI 1.10 UEFI 2.0

Processors

Memory

System Settings
» Memory » Memory Mode » Mirrored

Devices and 1/0 Ports

/ I/0
SAS/SATA
SATA PCI

— Power



- Active Energy Manager

Active Energy
Manager

System Settings » Processors » Processor Performance States

- Power/Performance Bias

Platform Con-
trolled OS Controlled

- Platform Controlled Type

Maximum Performance
turbo Minimal Power
turbo

System Settings » Power » Power/Performance Bias » Plat-
form Controlled

- Workload Configuration

/0 I/O sensitive
/0 Balanced
— Operating Modes
- Choose Operating Mode
- Memory Speed
Maximum performance Balanced

Minimal power

- Memory Power Management

Disabled
Automatic

- Proc Performance States

Intel Speedstep

98  System x3630 M4 7158



- C1 Enhance Mode

CI1E (C1 Enhanced) CIE (C1 Enhanced)
CPU
CIE
- QPI Link Frequency
QPI Maximum performance
Balanced Minimal power
- Turbo Mode
turbo turbo
turbo
- CPU C-States
ACPI C2
- Package ACPI CState Limit
C-state C-state
ACPI Cstate C2

- Power/Performance Bias

trolled OS Controlled

- Platform Controlled Type

turbo

Legacy Support

- Force Legacy Video on Boot

UEFI

- Rehook INT 19h

- Legacy Thunk Support

Platform Con-

Maximum Performance
Minimal Power
turbo

INT

Disable



UEFI UEFI PCI

- Infinite Boot Retry

- BBS Boot

BBS

— System Security

b ” TPM
— Integrated Management Module

Power Restore Policy

POST Watchdog Timer
- Commands on USB Interface Preference

IMM Ethernet over USB
- Network Configuration
IMM MAC IMM IP
IMM IP
1P DHCP IMM IP IMM
- Reset IMM to Defaults
IMM IMM
- Reset IMM
IMM
— Recovery
— Storage
— Network
iSCSI PXE
UEFI 2.1
— Driver Health
 Date and Time
24

Setup Utility

100 System x3630 M4 7158



» Start Options

PCI
Wake on LAN
on LAN Wake on LAN
CD-RW/DVD

Setup Utility

* Boot Manager

+ System Event Logs

System Event Manager

IBM System x CD

IMM2

— POST Event Viewer

POST Event Viewer
- System Event Log

IMM2
— Clear System Event Log

IMM2

* User Security

[ ]

Setup Utility
— Set Power-on Password

[ ]

— Clear Power-on Password

NumLock PXE
Wake
POST
IMM2
POST
[ 102
[ 102

101



102

— Set Administrator Password

Setup Utility
Setup Utility

[ 103 |
— Clear Administrator Password

[ 103

[ ]

+ Save Settings

* Restore Settings

Load Default Settings

Exit Setup

Setup Utility

User Security
User Security Setup Utility

Utility
Setup Utility

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

6 20 ASCII

System x3630 M4 7158

Setup

Setup Utility



ity

. IBM System x
. (SW3) 4

[ 28 |

viil
(SW3) “ Off”
(SW3) 4 “ On”
Setup Utility
Utility 6 20 ASCII
Boot Manager
Boot Manager
Setup Utility
Boot Manager

1.
2.

<F12> Select Boot Device F12

USB USB Key/Disk
4. Boot Selection Menu
Setup Utility
BIOS
2
P2 1 2

Setup Util-

CD

Setup

Enter

P2

103



I (IMM2) IMM IMM IMM2
IMM2 IMM2
(IPMI) IMM2
Web Telnet Secure Shell (SSH)
(SNMP) IMM2

IMM2 IMM2
IMM?2 IMM2
IMM2 IMM2
IMM?2 IMM2
IMM2
IMM2
IMM2 Integrated Management Mod-

ule II User’s Guide |http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/|
[docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5079770&brandind=5000008)|

IMM2
« DIMM (UEFI) POST

DIMM IMM2 DIMM
. (SEL)
. ROM MM2
. ABR
. NMI
y (ASR) POST

ASR IMM?2
IMM2
(NMI) NMI

IPMI ASR
L " IPMI v20 ¢ " IPMB
. CNFG
* Serial over LAN SOL
* PECI 2
. /
. IPMI PET SNMP
* PCI

104  System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5079770&brandind=5000008
http://www.ibm.com/systems/support/supportsite.wss/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5079770&brandind=5000008

IMM2 OSA SMBridge
. IPMI Shell

IPMI 2.0

e Serial over LAN

Serial over LAN (SOL)

IMM2

UEFI
Telnet SOL
IMM2 IP
Web IMM2 1P Setup Utility
1P IMM2 1P 192.168.70.125 1P
1.
10
2. <F1> Setup F1
F1
Setup Utility
3. Setup Utility System Settings
4. Integrated Management Module
5. Network Configuration
6. IP
7. Setup Utility
Web
Web
1. Web URL
IMM2 IP
IMM2 DHCP DHCP IMM2
1P 192.168.70.125
2. “ Login” IMM2
IMM2 USERID PASSWORD passwOrd
‘o R “ o /
3. “ Welcome”
IMM2 Web
4. Continue System Health

105



VMware ESXi USB

USB USB
USB
USB Setup Utility
USB

1.

5 10
2. <F1> Setup F1
3. Setup Utility Boot Manager
4. Add Boot Option Embedded Hypervisor Enter

Esc
5. Change Boot Order Commit Changes Enter
6. Save Settings Exit Setup
VMware Recovery CD

1.

5 10
2. VMware CD CD DVD
3.

[http://www.vmware.com/pdf/vsphere4/r40_ull/
|Vsp_40_u1_esxi_e_vc_setup _guide.pdfl ESXi Embedded and vCenter Server Setup Guide

I (IMM2)
IBM Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade
Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade
Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade
Inte-

grated Management Module Advanced Upgrade Web

Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade
Web
Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade

. 1600 x 1200 (75 Hz)

106  System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.vmware.com/pdf/vsphere4/r40_u1/vsp_40_u1_esxi_e_vc_setup_guide.pdf
http://www.vmware.com/pdf/vsphere4/r40_u1/vsp_40_u1_esxi_e_vc_setup_guide.pdf

. CD DVD USB
ISO

. IMM2

IMM2 IMM2

—_

Integrated Management Module Advanced Upgrade

20 40

(FoD) IBM ToolsCenter IBM
Director Help

IBM System x Features on Demand User’s Guide |http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/

Intel Gigabit Ethernet Utility
Intel Gigabit Ethernet Utility

Setup Util-
ity Intel Gigabit Ethernet Utility

10 Mbps 100 Mbps
1 Gbps FDX

10BASE-T 100BASE-TX 1000BASE-T

" (FoD)
(FoD) IBM ToolsCenter IBM Direc-
tor Help IBM Sys-
tem x Features on Demand User’s Guide |http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/|

[ttp://www.ibm.com/

supportportal

RAID
(RAID)

3 107


http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

108

10.

RAID

RAID

RAID

RAID

ServeRAID-H1110

LSI Utility Setup Utility
Ctrl+C ServerGuide

(HID)

MegaRAID Storage Manager
(MSM) SAS2IRCU
Utility for Storage Manage-

ment

ServeRAID-M1115

MegaRAID BIOS Configura-
tion Utility Ctrl+H
CLI Ctrl+P
ServerGuide HII

MegaRAID Storage Manager
(MSM) MegaCLI
IBM Director

ServeRAID-M5110
ServeRAID-M5120

MegaRAID BIOS Configura-
tion Utility Ctrl+H
CLI Ctrl+P
ServerGuide HII

MegaRAID Storage Manager
(MSM) MegaCLI IBM

Director

ServeRAID-C105

HII

MegaRAID Storage Manager
(MSM) MegaCLI IBM
Director

1. Problem Determination and Service Guide for ServeRAID M controllers

5085607

[http://www-947 ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?Indocid=MIGR-|

2. Configuration and Options Guide (COG)

|I_1ttp://vvww—

947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=SCOD-3ZVQ5W|

&nbrandind=5000019)

RAID

[http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/

[docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5089068)|

RAID

RAID

LSI Configuration Utility
LSI Configuration Utility

3.
ServeRAID C105
4. ServeRAID
LSI Configuration Utility
1.
2.

a. ServeRAID H1110
b. ServeRAID M5110 ServeRAID M5120

System x3630 M4 7158

Esc

CTRL+C

Save

ServeRAID M1115

RAID

CTRL+H


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5085607
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5085607
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=SCOD-3ZVQ5W&brandind=5000019
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=SCOD-3ZVQ5W&brandind=5000019
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=SCOD-3ZVQ5W&brandind=5000019
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068

(HII)

(HII)
(HID)
1.
1 3
2. <F1 Setup> F1
3. System Settings Storage
Esc Save
RAID C105
1. ServeRAID ServeRAID C105
2. ServeRAID C105 HIIT
RAID C105
1.
1 3
2. <F1 Setup> F1
3. System Settings Storage
4. Storage ServeRAID C105
5. Configuration Options Virtual Drive Management » Create Con-
figuration
6.
7. Select Drives
8. Apply Change
9. Success OK
10. Save Configuration
1. Creating Virtual Drives will cause the data Tost on the associ-
ated Drives to be permanently deleted Yes
12. OK
13. ServeRAID C105 » Virtual Drive Management -»
Select Virtual Drive Operation
14. Start Operation
15. Yes
16. OK

109



17. Success OK

1. RAID

ServeRAID C105

[http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/

[docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5089068|

> 4 ‘ " (FoD)
8
“ " (FoD) IBM ToolsCenter
IBM Systems Director http:/
[www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/| Help IBM Features on Demand User’s Guide
3. VMware 5 VMware 4.1 RAID
4. RAID
5. RAID SCu ROM
IBM Advanced Settings Utility
IBM Advanced Settings Utility ASU Setup Utility UEFI
ASU UEFI
Setup Utility
ASU FoD IMM2
ASU IMM2 IPMI
ASU

ASU
[docdisplay?Indocid=TOOL-ASU|

[http://www-947 .ibm.com/support/entry/portal/]

110

IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director
tems Director

IBM Web

IBM Sys-

IBM Systems Director

1. IBM Systems Director

a. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/software/director/downloads/index.html|

Web
2. IBM Systems Director

System x3630 M4 7158

IBM Systems Director


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/fod/
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-ASU
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-ASU
http://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver/xseries/systems_management/xseries_sm/dwnl

Discovery and Inventory

2. IBM Systems Director Web Welcome View updates
3. Check for updates
4. Install
1. Discovery and Inventory
2. [http://www.ibm.com/support/fixcentral/|
3. Product family IBM Systems Director
4. Product IBM Systems Director
5. Installed version Continue
6.
7.
8. IBM Systems Director Web Welcome Man-
age Update Manager
9. Import updates
10. Web Welcome View updates
11. Install
uuiD
UUID Advanced Settings Utility
UEFI UuUID ASU
IBM Web ASU ASU UuID
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
1. Advanced Settings Utility ASU
a. [http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?brand=5000008|
|&Indocid=TOOL-CENTER|
b. Configuration Advanced Settings Utility
c. Related Information Advanced Settings Utility
ASU
2. ASU I (IMM2) UuID
I (IMM2) UUID
. LAN KCS
. LAN
. ASU LAN KCS
3. ASU ASU
asu asu64
. Windows

3 111


http://www.ibm.com/eserver/support/fixes/fixcentral/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=TOOL-CENTER
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=TOOL-CENTER

— ibm_rndis_server_os.inf
— device.cat

. Linux
— cdc_interface.sh

4. ASU UUID

asu set SYSTEM_PROD DATA.SysInfoUUID <uuid_value>-kcs [access_method]

<uuid_value>
16

[access_method]

. LAN

[host <imm_internal _ip>] [user <imm user_id>][password <imm password>]

imm_internal_ip

IMM2 LAN/USB IP 169.254.95.118
imm_user_id
IMM2 12 USERID
imm_password
IMM2 12 PASSWORD 0
13 ” 13 O”
ASU
ASU LAN IMM2 ASU
KCS

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoUUID <uuid_value> --user <user_id>
--password <password>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoUUID <uuid_value>
. KCS

access_method

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoUUID <uuid_value>

112  System x3630 M4 7158



KCS IPMI/KCS IPMI

IPMI ASU
Advanced Settings Utility Users Guide IBM Web
ASU Users Guide
IBM Web
a. [http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?brand=5000008|
[&1ndocid=TOOL-CENTER|
b. Configuration Advanced Settings Utility
. LAN
LAN LAN IMM2 host

imm_external_ip

host <imm_external_ip> [user <imm_user_id>[[password <imm_password>]

imm_external_ip

IMM2 LAN IP
imm_user_id
IMM2 12 USERID
imm_password
IMM2 12 PASSWORD 0

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SYsInfoUUID <uuid_value> host <imm_ip>
user <user_id> password <password>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoUUID <uuid_value> host <imm_ip>

Web [http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/]
[toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp|
IBM System x and BladeCenter Tools Center Tool reference

5.
DMI/SMBIOS
DMI Advanced Settings Utility
UEFI DMI ASU
IBM Web ASU ASU DMI

|http://WWW.ibm.com/supportportal/|

3 113


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=TOOL-CENTER
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=TOOL-CENTER
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

1. ASU I (IMM2) DMI

I (IMM2) DMI
. LAN KCS
. LAN
. ASU LAN KCS
2. ASU ASU
asu asu64
. Windows

— ibm_rndis_server_os.inf
— device.cat
. Linux
— cdc_interface.sh
3. ASU DMI

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdName <m/t _model>-kcs [access_method]

asu set SYSTEM PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdIdentifier <system model>-kcs [access_method]
asu set SYSTEM_PROD DATA.SysInfoSerialNum <s/n>-kcs [access_method]

asu set SYSTEM_PROD DATA.SysEncloseAssetTag <asset tag>-kcs [access_method]

<m/t_model>
mtm XXXXyyy XXXX yyy
< system model>
system yyyyyyy YYYYYYY x3550M3
<s/n> sn zzzzzzz 2222222

<asset_method>
asset aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

daaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaad

[access_method]

. LAN

[host <imm_internal_ip>] [user <imm_user_id>][password <imm_ password>]

imm_internal_ip

IMM2 LAN/USB IP 169.254.95.118
imm_user_id

IMM2 12 USERID
imm_password

IMM2 12 PASSWORD 0

114  System x3630 M4 7158



ASU
ASU LAN IMM2 ASU
KCS

asu set SYSTEM PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdName <m/t_model>

--user <imm_user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoProdIdentifier <system model>

--user <imm user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoSerialNum <s/n> --user <imm user id>
--password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysEncloseAssetTag <asset_tag>

--user <imm_user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdName <m/t_model>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdIdentifier <system model>
asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoSerialNum <s/n>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysEncloseAssetTag <asset tag>

KCS
access_method

KCS IPMI/KCS IPMI
IPMI ASU
Advanced Settings Utility Users Guide |http://
[www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?Indocid=TOOL-ASU|

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdName <m/t_model>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoProdIdentifier <system model>
asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoSerialNum <s/n>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysEncloseAssetTag <asset tag>

LAN

LAN LAN IMM2 host
imm_external_ip

host <imm_external_ip> [user <imm_user_id>][password <imm_password>]

imm_external_ip
IMM2 LAN IP

imm_user_id
IMM2 12 USERID

3 115


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-ASU
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-ASU

116

System x3630 M4 7158

imm_password
IMM2 12 PASSWORD 0
13 ” 13 O”

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoProdName <m/t_model> --host <imm_ip>
--user <imm_user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoProdIdentifier <system model> --host <imm ip>
--user <imm user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoSerialNum <s/n> --host <imm_ ip>

--user <imm_user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysEncloseAssetTag <asset_tag> --host <imm_ip>
--user <imm_user_id> --password <imm_password>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoProdName <m/t_model> --host <imm_ip>

asu set SYSTEM_PROD_DATA.SysInfoProdIdentifier <system model> --host <imm_ip>
asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysInfoSerialNum <s/n> --host <imm_ip>

asu set SYSTEM PROD DATA.SysEncloseAssetTag <asset tag> --host <imm_ip>

Tools Center Web (http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/
[toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp)
IBM System x and BladeCenter Tools Center Tool reference


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp

IBM
IBM IBM IBM
IBM
. IBM IBM
IBM
IBM
. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/]
[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/| IBM
. |http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|
. IBM IBM
- IBM 4
- UEFI
B ttp://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/Open_service_reques
p:// ib m/support/entry/portal/Op i q
IBM
IBM
IBM IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 117


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/Open_service_request/

|I_1ttp:/

www.ibm.com/supportportal/| [http://www.ibm.com/shop/publications.
orderfl IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/| IBM
IBM System x [http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/| IBM
BladeCenter® [http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/ IBM IntelliStation®

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/intellistation/]

IBM

Dynamic System Analysis

IBM IBM IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/]

118

IBM
. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html|
. |l1ttp:// www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/ upload_hw|
. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure]
. [https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hwj|
Web
|http://www.ibm.com/support/mynotificationsll IBM
Web
IBM IBM
http:/
[www.ibm.com/services/supline/products/
IBM [http://www.ibm.com/support/cn|
[http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/cn|
800-810-1818 5300 010-84981188 5300
IBM IBM IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/
IBM [http://www.ibm.com/
800-810-1818 5300  010-84981188

5300

System x3630 M4 7158


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/shop/publications/order/
http://www.ibm.com/shop/publications/order/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/
http://www.ibm.com/intellistation/
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html
http://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure
https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw
http://www.ibm.com/support/mysupport/
http://www.ibm.com/services/supline/products/
http://www.ibm.com/services/supline/products/
http://www.ibm.com/services/
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/

24 7

£ IBM B LIRS I & 5 2, ¢
8 0 s 2 A B2 13 TR
BAL TR B 7 55 3
HEh - 0800-016-888

IBM
IBM Taiwan Corporation
3F, No 7, Song Ren Rd.
Taipei, Taiwan
0800-016-888

119



120 System x3630 M4 7158



IBM
IBM IBM
IBM
IBM IBM
IBM

IBM

IBM Director of Licensing

IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive

Armonk, NY 10504-1785

U.S.A.
International Business Machines Corporation® "

IBM /
/
IBM Web
Web Web IBM
Web
IBM
IBM IBM ibm.com International Business Machines Corp.
IBM Web

[http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml| IBM
Adobe PostScript Adobe Systems Incorporated /
Cell Broadband Engine Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. /

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 121


http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml

122

Intel Intel Xeon Itanium Pentium Intel Corporation /
Java Java Oracle /
Linux Linus Torvalds /
Microsoft Windows Windows NT Microsoft Corporation /
UNIX The Open Group
CD DVD
KB 1024 MB
1,048,576 GB 1,073,741,824
MB 1,000,000 GB 1,000,000,000
IBM
IBM ServerProven® IBM
IBM IBM IBM
IBM
IBM
IBM

System x3630 M4 7158



11.

. ASHRAE 52.2! 40% MERV 9
. MIL-STD-282 HEPA
99.97%

. 60%*

. Gl ANSI/ISA 71.04-1985°

. 30 300 A
' ASHRAE 52.2-2008 - Method of Testing General Ventilation Air-Cleaning Devices for Removal
Efficiency by Particle Size American Society of

Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers, Inc.

2

* ANSI/ISA-71.04-1985  Environmental conditions for process measurement and control sys-

tems: Airborne contaminants Instrument Society of

America

Das Produkt ist nicht fiir den Einsatz an Bildschirmarbeitsplitzen im Sinne § 2 der
Bildschirmarbeitsverordnung geeignet.

Adobe PDF
PDF Web PDF

Information Development

IBM Corporation

205/A015

3039 E. Cornwallis Road

P.O. Box 12195

Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709-2195
U.S.A.

IBM IBM IBM

B. 123



FCC

FCC 15 A

FCC

IBM

FCC 15 1

A
A ICES-003

Avis de conformité a la réglementation d’Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

A

EMC

2004/108/EC
IBM IBM

EN 55022 A

International Business Machines Corp.
New Orchard Road

Armonk, New York 10504
914-499-1900

IBM Deutschland GmbH
Technical Regulations, Department M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany

124  System x3630 M4 7158



+49 7032 15 2941
lugi@de.ibm.com

Deutschsprachiger EU Hinweis:

Hinweis fiir Gerédte der Klasse A EU-Richtlinie zur Elektromagnetischen
Vertraglichkeit

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Schutzanforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG zur
Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften iiber die elektromagnetische Vertrdglichkeit in den
EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und hélt die Grenzwerte der EN 55022 Klasse A ein.

Um dieses sicherzustellen, sind die Gerite wie in den Handbiichern beschrieben zu
installieren und zu betreiben. Des Weiteren diirfen auch nur von der IBM empfohlene
Kabel angeschlossen werden. IBM iibernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir die Einhaltung der
Schutzanforderungen, wenn das Produkt ohne Zustimmung der IBM verdndert bzw. wenn
Erweiterungskomponenten von Fremdherstellern ohne Empfehlung der IBM gesteckt/
eingebaut werden.

EN 55022 Klasse A Gerdte miissen mit folgendem Warnhinweis versehen werden:

Warnung: Dieses ist eine Einrichtung der Klasse A. Diese Einrichtung kann im
Wohnbereich Funk-Stérungen verursachen; in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt
werden, angemessene Mallnahmen zu ergreifen und dafiir aufzukommen.

Deutschland: Einhaltung des Gesetzes liber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geraten
Dieses Produkt entspricht dem  Gesetz iiber die elektromagnetische Vertréaglichkeit von

Geridten (EMVG) . Dies ist die Umsetzung der EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG in der
Bundesrepublik Deutschland.

Zulassungsbescheinigung laut dem Deutschen Gesetz Uber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geraten (EMVG) (bzw.
der EMC EG Richtlinie 2004/108/EG) fur Gerate der Klasse A

Dieses Gerit ist berechtigt, in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Deutschen EMVG das
EG-Konformititszeichen - CE - zu fiihren.

Verantwortlich fiir die Einhaltung der EMV Vorschriften ist der Hersteller:
International Business Machines Corp.
New Orchard Road
Armonk, New York 10504
914-499-1900

Der verantwortliche Ansprechpartner des Herstellers in der EU ist:
IBM Deutschland GmbH
Technical Regulations, Abteilung M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
+49 7032 15 2941
lugi@de.ibm.com

B. 125



Generelle Informationen:

Das Gerét erfiillt die Schutzanforderungen nach EN 55024 und EN 55022 Klasse

A.
VCCI A
CORER. FRLBLESERBEOIAHIBES (VCC 1) ORES
E3CHSAABBRIERTY, CORELRERBTEATALERYES
BRI EABYET. COBBIIRAENBYNLAEEHET 5k > BER
EhBCERBYET,
(VCCI) A
(JEITA)
BARS MRS VEE R
(JEITA) 20 /

(KCC)
01210/ gSEC2 HIH XMasS=Es 22 J|J|
012U, BOK E£= MNEX= OAE FOI5HA2|
Hichol, Ptef &2 J26ldsS Mol s 2ol
M HIg2ESZ WE6lAl 2| digUuC

A

(EMI) A

BHUMAHWUE! HacTosuiee nagenue oTHoCUTCA K Knaccy A.
B xunbix NnoMeLeHnsiXx OHO MOXET co3aaBaTb paguonoMexu, Ans
CHUXEHUSA KOTOPbIX HE0BX0AUMbI AONOSNTHUTENbHbLIE MEpbI

A

Pl ARLIE “AL" BikHEN

B iR
REAARF G, EEETRT, BT SR T E T, AR T,
AT I A R TR A AT I .

126  System x3630 M4 7158



X iE
BaAFTHANENES A
FEAERYIR L P AR A BF 0 7T
REEERSHATE > A8
EHERAT » RAEFHRE
RIFB LR LB FH R o

127



128  System x3630 M4 7158



DIMM
PCI
RAID
SAS
USB

81

SAS/SATA
87
73
59
75
67
54
52
73
59
62
62

90
33
15

117

36
26
27

Setup Utility 97

23
14
14
7
7
5
4
18
RAID 109
7
80

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012

64
26
118

66 26
55 7

81
81
15

18
20

A 124

15
84 27

IMM 21

91
93

103
15, 17

15

91, 93
93
111
DMI/SMBIOS 113
IBM Systems Director
Systems Director, IBM
15

20

110
110

66

129



()
RAS 10

ServerGuide 95
7

93

103
22

29

16

66
SAS/SATA , 55

IMM2 Ip 105
117

I
94

104
19

26
26
27
26
36
26
36
27
26
26
DIMM 26, 27
PCI 26
PCI 30

, 35
, 35
72

130  System x3630 M4 7158

LAN 9

21
7, 123
123

87
47

14
16
17
12

107

107
2, 4

FCC A 124
102
102
102

103

36
36

72

DIMM 72

73

72

124



93
93
ServerGuide 95
RAID 107

IBM Advanced Settings Utility ASU 94
RAID 94

s

91

103
(HII) 109
LSI Configuration Utility 108
, Setup Utility 96
7, 123

106
9

52
48

81

52
48

44
90
(HID)
109

10
10
NIC 10
118
RAID
109

7, 10
121

121
124
FCC, A 124

I 104
106
106
IMM2 104
Setup Utility 96
59
49
59
ServeRAID
51
ServeRAID SAS
62

18

16

53

28
, 28

90
42

75

78

123

CD 2

s 7, 123

131



15

19

19

67
7, 10

84

IBM Systems Director 11
17
34

44

90
s 117

47
42
48
48
PCI 49
RAID 51
SAS 51

10
19

15
19
17
94
19

54

54
48
118
RAID 6

132  System x3630 M4 7158

52

48
, 80
96
, 64
106
72
7

DSA Preboot 8
118

20

19
15
20
19
15
15
19

19
15
15, 19
19
19
29

17
12

26
26
27
DIMM 27
103
28
29
28
28

, 122

96



87
44

A

A 124
Active Energy Manager
Active Memory 9

administrator password 102

Boot Manager 94
boot manager 103

D

DIMM
73
71
68
DIMM
72
DIMM 27

DMI/SMBIOS s 113

DVD 14
DVD 14

Dynamic System Analysis 118
Dynamic System Analysis DSA Preboot

E

Enterprise X-Architecture

F

FCC A 124

IBM 118

IBM Advanced Settings Utility

110
IBM Systems Director 8
110
11
IMM2 94, 104
Intel Gigabit Ethernet Utility
107

Ip

IMM2 105
L
Linux 4
LSI Configuration Utility
108
N
NMI 18
NOS
ServerGuide 96
ServerGuide 96
P
PCI
6
19
PCI 18
1U PCI
18
18
3 18
2U PCI
1 18
2 18
3 18
4 18
5 18
PCI
59
49
PCI
87
44

power-on password 101

R
RAID 6

6
RAID

62

51
RAID

107
RAS 10

133



SAS , 26
SAS
62
51
SAS , 64
ServeRAID 10
ServerGuide
95
95
95
NOS 96
ServerGuide CD 9
ServerProven 23
Setup Utility 94

97
96
96
SMP 8
system
, 15
U
UpdateXpress 12, 93
USB 14, 18
USB
84
Utility

IBM Advanced Settings 110
Utility, Setup 94

\'

VMware 94

W

Web
118
118
, 118

X

X-Architecture 9

134  System x3630 M4 7158






94Y7218

Printed in China

(1P) P/N: 94Y7218



	目录
	安全
	第 1 章 System x3630 M4 7158 型服务器
	IBM 文档 CD
	硬件和软件需求
	使用文档浏览器

	相关文档
	本文档中的注意事项和声明
	功能部件和规格
	服务器功能部件和技术
	可靠性、可用性和可维护性特性
	IBM Systems Director
	UpdateXpress System Pack Installer
	服务器控件、指示灯和电源
	前视图
	操作员信息面板
	光通路诊断面板
	后视图
	PCI 转接卡适配器扩展槽位置
	电源指示灯

	服务器电源功能
	开启服务器
	关闭服务器



	第 2 章 安装可选设备
	IBM 业务合作伙伴指示信息
	如何向 IBM 发送 DSA 数据
	服务器组件
	主板内部接口
	主板 DIMM 插槽
	主板外部接口
	主板跳线
	主板指示灯
	PCI 转接卡适配器扩展槽接口

	安装准则
	系统可靠性准则
	在通电的服务器内部进行操作
	操作静电敏感设备

	内部电缆布线和接口
	热插拔硬盘驱动器底板电缆连接

	卸下服务器顶盖
	向上旋转热插拔后部硬盘驱动器仓选件
	卸下 PCI 转接卡组合件
	卸下空气挡板
	卸下热插拔硬盘驱动器
	卸下易插拔硬盘驱动器
	从 PCI 转接卡组合件中卸下适配器
	从 PCI 转接卡组合件中卸下 ServeRAID 适配器
	安装热插拔硬盘驱动器
	安装易插拔硬盘驱动器
	安装热插拔后部硬盘驱动器仓选件
	在 PCI 转接卡组合件上安装适配器
	在 PCI 转接卡组合件上安装 ServeRAID 适配器
	将 ServeRAID 适配器电池安装到远程电池托架中
	在后部硬盘驱动器仓选件上安装热插拔底板
	安装系统风扇
	安装内存条
	DIMM 安装顺序
	内存镜像
	列组备用
	安装 DIMM

	安装第二个微处理器
	导热油脂

	安装热插拔电源
	安装 USB 系统管理程序存储钥匙
	完成安装
	安装空气挡板
	安装 PCI 转接卡组合件
	向下旋转热插拔后部硬盘驱动器仓选件
	安装服务器顶盖
	更新服务器配置


	第 3 章 配置服务器
	更新固件
	配置服务器
	使用 ServerGuide 设置和安装 CD
	ServerGuide 的功能部件
	设置和配置概述
	典型的操作系统安装
	在不使用 ServerGuide 的情况下安装操作系统

	使用 Setup Utility
	启动 Setup Utility
	Setup Utility 菜单选项
	密码

	使用 Boot Manager 程序
	启动备份服务器固件
	使用集成管理模块 II
	获取 IMM2 的 IP 地址
	登录 Web 界面

	使用嵌入式系统管理程序
	使用远程感知能力和蓝屏捕获
	启用远程感知功能

	启用 Intel Gigabit Ethernet Utility 程序
	配置千兆以太网控制器
	配置 RAID 阵列
	启动 LSI Configuration Utility 程序


	启动人机界面基础结构 (HII) 配置应用程序
	创建硬盘驱动器的 RAID（仅限 C105）
	IBM Advanced Settings Utility 程序
	更新 IBM Systems Director
	更新通用唯一标识（UUID）
	更新 DMI/SMBIOS 数据

	附录 A. 获取帮助和技术协助
	请求服务之前
	使用文档
	从万维网获取帮助和信息
	如何向 IBM 发送 Dynamic System Analysis 数据
	创建个性化支持 Web 页面
	软件服务和支持
	硬件服务和支持
	IBM 台湾产品服务

	附录 B. 声明
	商标
	重要注意事项
	颗粒污染物
	德语版工作条例注解声明
	文档格式
	电子辐射声明
	联邦通讯委员会（FCC）声明
	加拿大工业部 A 级辐射规范符合声明
	Avis de conformité à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada
	澳大利亚和新西兰 A 级声明
	欧盟 EMC 指令一致性声明
	德国 A 级声明
	Deutschland: Einhaltung des Gesetzes über die
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit von Geräten
	Zulassungsbescheinigung laut dem Deutschen Gesetz über die
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit von Geräten (EMVG) (bzw.
der EMC EG Richtlinie 2004/108/EG) für Geräte der Klasse A

	VCCI A 级声明
	日本电子信息技术工业协会 (JEITA) 声明
	韩国通讯委员会 (KCC) 声明
	俄罗斯电磁干扰 (EMI) A 级声明
	中华人民共和国 A 级电子辐射声明
	台湾甲类规范符合声明


	索引
	［Ａ］
	［Ｂ］
	［Ｃ］
	［Ｄ］
	［Ｆ］
	［Ｇ］
	［Ｈ］
	［Ｊ］
	［Ｋ］
	［Ｌ］
	［Ｍ］
	［Ｎ］
	［Ｐ］
	［Ｑ］
	［Ｒ］
	［Ｓ］
	［Ｔ］
	［Ｗ］
	［Ｘ］
	［Ｙ］
	［Ｚ］
	A
	B
	D
	E
	F
	I
	L
	N
	P
	R
	S
	U
	V
	W
	X


